WEBSITE USE POLICY

The Rhode Island Judiciary's (Judiciary) website is maintained by the Administrative Office of State Courts (AOSC) to provide information and materials, including court and case related information, to the public. As part of our continued efforts at making the courts more user-friendly, computerized access to the content on this website is provided as a voluntary service to promote communication between the Judiciary and the public.

By accessing or using this website, you agree that you have read, understood, and accept this Website Use Policy. If you do not accept the Website Use Policy, you may not access or use this website or the content contained herein.

Restrictions on Access and Use

In accessing or using the Judiciary's website and the content contained therein, you agree to comply with the Website Use Policy as well as applicable laws, court rules, regulations, and court orders. The Judiciary's website is the property of the AOSC and is protected by copyright and other restrictions. Unauthorized reproduction, commercial publication, or exploitation of text, images, or content of the Judiciary's website is strictly prohibited. Your access to and use of this website and the content contained therein may be terminated at any time without notice. You may not do any of the following:

- 1. violate any copyright and other proprietary or intellectual property rights in connection with the Judiciary's website;
- 2. engage in any data mining or use "bots" or similar data gathering and extraction tools or methods in connection with the Judiciary's website;
- 3. decompile, reverse engineer, disassemble, lease, sell, distribute, or reproduce this website:
- 4. transmit, post, or otherwise make available: (a) content that is unlawful, false, inaccurate, harmful, obscene, or otherwise objectionable, including but not limited to, any content that infringes on any intellectual property or proprietary rights; (b) viruses, Trojan horses, or other harmful programs or material; or (c) advertising or promotional materials, "spam," or any other form of solicitation;
- 5. misrepresent your affiliation with or impersonate any person or entity;
- 6. interfere with or disrupt this website or attempt to circumvent this website's security features:
- 7. remove or modify any copyright notices, other proprietary notices, or references contained on this website;
- 8. misrepresent the content from this website or misinform others about the origin or ownership of the website or the content therein; or
- 9. use or reproduce the judicial seal. Official uses for the judicial seal are provided by court rule and are limited to use by court staff. Any unauthorized use or reproduction is strictly prohibited and may be subject to the criminal penalties pursuant to G.L. 1956 § 11-15-4.

If you establish an account on this website, you are responsible for maintaining the confidentiality of your user identification and password, and you are responsible for all activities that occur under your password or user identification. You agree to: (i) log out from your account at the end of each session; and (ii) immediately notify webmaster@courts.ri.gov of any unauthorized use of your password or user identification or any other breach of security.

You are responsible for all content that you transmit or otherwise make available to this website. Your access to and use of this website may be monitored, including but not limited to, for the purpose of identifying illegal or unauthorized activities.

Disclaimers and Limitation of Liability

The Judiciary's website is provided as an informational service only and does not constitute and should not be relied upon as an official record of the court. Every effort has been made to provide accurate information, however, the Judiciary makes no representations or warranties whatsoever as to the content and disclaims any and all responsibility, including but not limited to, any inaccuracies, context errors, or omissions. The Judiciary does not and cannot warrant the results that may be obtained by the use of the Judiciary's website or the content therein. The user shall assume all risk and responsibility and neither the user nor any third parties acting on behalf of or with the consent of the user, may rely upon any information contained in the Judiciary's website. The Judiciary shall not be liable for damages associated with user reliance on information provided on the Judiciary's website.

All content provided by the Judiciary's website is provided "as is," with no warranties, express or implied, including the implied warranty of fitness for a particular purpose. The user shall hold the Judiciary harmless from any claims for losses, costs, damages, expenses, or liability which may arise out of or in connection with the use of the Judiciary's website and the content therein by the user and its successors, assigns, employees, agents, representatives, or any third party. In no event shall the Judiciary be liable for any damages, of any nature whatsoever, arising out of the use of, or the inability to use the Judiciary's website. Unless expressly provided to the contrary, communications through the Judiciary's website shall in no event constitute a filing with any court or provide legal notice to any court including its agencies, officers, employees, agents, or representatives.

Linking and Third Parties

The Judiciary's website may include links to third party websites. When you access these websites, you may also be subject to third party terms of use, privacy, and security policies. The Judiciary is not responsible for the accuracy, completeness, legality, practices, or availability of linked websites (including any related services, content, software applications, and other technologies).

General

The Website Use Policy constitutes the entire agreement with respect to your access to and use of this website and the content therein. If any provision of these terms of the Website Use Policy is unlawful, void, or unenforceable, then that provision will be deemed severable from the remaining provisions and will not affect their validity and enforceability. The failure by the AOSC to enforce any provision in the Website Use Policy will not constitute or be construed as a waiver of such provision or of the right to enforce it at a later time.

Rhode Island law, without regard to conflict of law provisions, will govern the Website Use Policy and any matter or dispute arising out of this website or the content contained therein. The Rhode Island state court system will have exclusive jurisdiction over any dispute relating to the Website Use Policy, the Judiciary's website, or the content therein.

The AOSC may change the Website Use Policy from time to time, with or without notice, and may post a new version on the Judiciary's website. Your continued use of or access to the Judiciary's website after such changes constitutes acceptance of such changes. The Judiciary and the AOSC will have the right to use for any purpose, free of charge, all information or content submitted via this website except those submissions made under separate legal contract. The Judiciary's website and the content contained therein do not constitute legal advice and no attorney/client relationship is formed.

When all or any part of this website is in a language other than English, (e.g., Spanish, Portuguese, or Russian) and/or the content therein, in the event of any discrepancies between the English and translated versions, the English version shall govern.

If you have any questions about the Website Use Policy, please contact us at feedback@courts.ri.gov. Please do not ask for legal advice or specific information about a case. Any questions regarding a particular case should be directed to the Clerk's Office of the appropriate court during normal business hours.